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Research Objectives 

1. The Hawaiói Tourism Authority (HTA) developed the Hawaiói Tourism 

Strategic Plan 2005-2015 (TSP) to establish a vision for  Hawaiói 

tourism.  The TSP describes nine strategic initiatives, including 

Research and Planning, under which the Resident Sentiments on 

Tourism Survey (RSS) is conducted.  Specifically, the RSS analyzes 

resident attitudes toward tourism and the tourism industry, both 

statewide and by county, including various actions or activities that 

are supported by the industry through the Transient Accommodations 

Tax (TAT) collections.   

2. The RSS has been conducted eight times since 1999, and the current 

survey represents the eighth.  The RSS has as its primary objectives: 

ü To track key resident attitudes toward tourism in Hawaiói over 

time. 

ü To identify perceived positive and negative impacts of the 

Visitor Industry on local residents and to compare these ratings 

relative to other major industries. 

ü To identify for the Visitor Industry and HTA, issues or concerns 

regarding tourism expressed by residents. 
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Sample (1 of 2)  

ü The 2010 Hawaiói study was a multi-staged sampling frame.  

First, a random sample of statewide households was drawn.  

Next, County and island samples were augmented to meet 

OmniTrak-established quotas to ensure sufficient numbers of 

Neighbor Island respondents for analysis purposes.   

ü Statewide sampling produced a total of n=1,650 respondents, a 

total of 600 Oóahu residents and 1,050 Neighbor Island residents. 

ü The resulting sample of residents was weighted proportionate to 

population distribution per the State Census 2009 update.  

ü 2010 represents the second survey conducted by OmniTrak, 

following the first conducted in 2009.  This report compares 

primarily 2009 vs. 2010 results, with tracking since 1988 shown 

where the data is available.  
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Sample (2 of 2) 

The survey sample was distributed as follows: 

Within the sample, Visitor Industry employees are defined as those who 

are currently employed in the Visitor Industry or anyone in the 

household who currently works in the Visitor Industry.  Visitor Industry 

employees were segmented against non-industry residents for 

differences in attitudes. 

SAMPLING 
QUOTA SAMPLING ERROR 

OAHU COUNTY 600 +/- 4% 

HAWAIóI COUNTY 450 +/- 5% 

MAUI COUNTY 400 +/- 5% 

KAUAI COUNTY 200 +/- 7% 

TOTAL 1,650 +/- 3% 
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Methodology 

ü The methodology used was a Computer Assisted Telephone 

Interview (CATI). 

ü All calls were placed from OmniTrakôs continuously quality-

controlled calling center in the Davies Pacific Center building in 

downtown Honolulu. 

ü Field Dates:  September 20 to November 21, 2010. 

ü Statistical Analysis Sample Differences -- Within the reportsô 

tables, a shaded or boxed area signifies a statistically significant 

difference across two or more respondent segments at the 95% 

level of confidence. An arrow  or  indicates a statistically 

significant change between 2009 and 2010.  
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CONCLUSIONS  
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Key Conclusions (1 of 2) 

1. Public opinion towards tourism has improved since 2009. This is 

evident on two metrics: Overall favorability has increased 11% from 7.3 

to 8.1. Further, those who agree that tourism is of net benefit has gained 

4% from 7.5 to 7.8. 

ü The Visitor Industry continues to be recognized as an ñeconomic engineò of 

the State having the strongest multiplier effect. As the economy slowly 

improves, positive sentiment appears to be increasing and negative sentiment 

seems to be stabilizing. 

ü While the biggest increase in opinion of net benefit gains occurred on the Big 

Island and Kauaᾶi, Neighbor Island outreach continues to be important 

because of generally softer ratings for the industry there versus Oᾶahu. 

2. The perception that tourism has a net benefit to the State is driven by 

economic benefits, particularly the multiplier effect and jobs, and 

opportunities it offers for enrichment and entertainment. 

ü This driver accounts for more than half of a 1-point increase in agreement that 

tourism is of net benefit to the State.  

 

 

* Based on findings of a 2000 Oôahu Visitor Survey conducted for the State DBEDT by OmniTrak Group. 
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Key Conclusions (2 of 2) 

3. Compared with 2009, Hawaiᾶi residents are incrementally more satisfied 

with the Visitor Industryôs fulfillment of most attributes tied to The 

Strategic Plan (TSP). 

ü Satisfaction is incrementally up in terms of the Visitor Industryôs sponsorship 

of sport events.  

ü Solid majorities argue that tourism contributes to a sustainable economy, 

respects our multi-cultural heritage, sponsors sport events, and makes 

Hawaiᾶi safe. Opinion is split on sustaining natural resources, Hawaiᾶiôs culture 

preservation, and contributions to solving community problems. 

 

 

* Based on findings of a 2000 Oôahu Visitor Survey conducted for the State DBEDT by OmniTrak Group. 
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Tracking Key Metrics vs. GSP: 
Impact of Economy on 

Tourism Attitudes 
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Tracking GSP vs. Key Survey Metrics: 1988-2010  

* Source for GSP:  State of Hawaiói, 2009 Data Book, 1988 - 2009 

OmniTrak ran a regression analysis of key perceptions in relation to the Stateôs 

economic conditions as measured by Gross State Product (GSP).  Attitudes 

toward the Visitor Industry correlate with the economy.  In good times, residents 

are more critical; in bad times, they value tourism more.*  This may be due to the 

industryôs role as employer, as survey data suggests that jobs are the main 

economic concern of residents. 
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 Tracking Overall Favorability 

Toward Tourism  



Tracking Tourism Favorability: 2009 to 2010 

Top (9-10)

30%

Bottom (1-5)

22%

Mid (6-8)

48%

Base:    1,650 statewide residents each in 2009 and 2010.  

Q1. Using a 10-point scale where 10 means extremely favorable and 1 means Not Favorable At All, please give me your opinion of Tourism as 

an industry in Hawaiói? 

ñUsing a 10-point scale where 10=extremely favorable and 1=not favorable at all, please give me 

your opinion of Tourism as an industry in Hawaióiò 

A significant boost in favorable sentiment toward Tourism occurred from 2009 to 2010.  Top 
Box (9-10) ratings of favorability ï a measure of support for the industry - rose 15 points from 
30% to 45% while Bottom Box ratings (1-5) (a measure of negative sentiment) dropped 
significantly from 22% to 13%.   This suggests that positive public sentiment is growing in 
tandem with a slow improvement in statewide economic conditions.  

Mean:  7.3 

Top (9-10)

45%Mid (6-8)

42%

Bottom (1-5)

13%

Mean:  8.1 

2009 2010 

13 
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Tracking Tourism Favorability: By Island 

ñPlease give me your 

opinion of tourism.ò 
   OóAHU     HAWAIóI  MAUI KAUAóI        

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 

Top Box (9-10) 30%  45% 32% 42% 30% 49% 32% 48% 

Mid-Box (6-8) 49% 42% 44% 45% 49% 34% 37% 36% 

Bottom Box (1-5) 21% 13% 24% 13% 21% 16% 31% 16% 

MEAN 7.3 8.1 7.3 7.9 7.3 8.1 6.9 8.2 

BASE 592 596 441 435 394 397 198 197 

The upturn in positive sentiment toward Tourism occurred across the State, with 
Maui and Kauaói registering the biggest increases in Top Box ratings at +19 and 
+16 points, respectively.  Top Box sentiment on Oóahu and the Big Island rose 

significantly as well (by +15 and +10 points, respectively). Many residents have 
ñtraded upò from the Mid (6-8) and Bottom Boxes (1-5) to the Top Box (9-10) of 
favorability.   

Shaded areas signify statistically significant differences between segments, while arrows indicate significant changes since 2009. 

Q1. Using a 10-point scale where 10 means extremely favorable and 1 means Not Favorable At All, please give me your opinion of Tourism as 

an industry in Hawaiói? 
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Tracking Tourism Favorability: Visitor Industry vs. Non-Industry 

7.2 

Over 1 in 4 (28%) statewide households have members employed in the Visitor 

Industry.   Both groups are more favorable toward tourism in 2010 than in 2009, 

with no statistical differences in favorability between them currently in 2010 as 

was seen in 2009.   

Base: Residents with a household member employed by the visitor industry:  446 (2009), 428 (2010); Households where no one is employed in 

tourism: 1204 (2009), 1222 (2010) 

Note: In OmniTrakôs analysis, Top Box=9-10; Mid-Box=6-8; Bottom Box=1-5. 

Q1: Using a 10-point scale where 10 means extremely favorable and 1 means not favorable at all, please give me your opinion of tourism as an 

industry in Hawaiói. 

Industry householdôs 

slightly premium over the 

non-industry mean (3%) 

in 2010 is not an 

especially strong 

endorsement of their 

industry since advocacy 

usually  correlates with 

much higher top box and 

mean ratings. 

Top Box %  and Mean Ratings 

36% 

28% 

8.0 

8.2 

50% 

43% 

Boxed areas signify statistically significant differences between segments. 
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Tracking Tourism Favorability:  Ethnic Segments 
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7.7 

7.4 

Among the biggest  year-
over-year changes is the 
i nc re as e d  suppor t  o f 
Tourism by Caucasian 
residents in 2010 vs. 2009. 

Culturally, the group most supportive of Tourism in 2010 are Caucasian 

residents, a near-reversal of 2009 when Filipino residents were most 

supportive and Caucasians among the least supportive of Tourism. 

7.4 

Base:    In 2009 and 2010:  596 & 597 Caucasians; 239 & 266 Japanese; 354 & 323 Hawaiian; and 150 & 173 Filipinos, respectively. 

Note: In OmniTrakôs analysis, Top Box=9-10; Mid-Box=6-8; Bottom Box=1-5. 

Q1. Using a 10-point scale where 10 means extremely favorable and 1 means not favorable at all, please give me your opinion of tourism as 

an industry in Hawaiói. 

6.9 

Boxed areas signify statistically significant differences between segments. 

7.7 

8.2 

7.8 

Top Box %  and Mean Ratings 

8.2 
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Tracking Overall Impact Of Tourism 

On Residents 
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Tracking Overall Impact of Tourism: 2009 to 2010 

Top (9-10)

19%
Bottom (1-5)

26%

No Impact

26% Mid (6-8)

29%

ñAgain using a 10-point scale where 10=extremely positive and 1=extremely negative, how 

would you rate the overall impact tourism has on you and your family?ò 

No significant change was seen on this question.  In both 2009 and 2010, about half of 
residents indicated that Tourism has a positive impact on them, and half indicated 
either a negative impact or ñno impact.ò  

Mean:  6.7 

OóAHU  HAWAIóI MAUI KAUAóI 

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 

Top Box (9-10) 17% 20% 18% 24% 33% 31% 26% 20% 

Mid Box (6-8) 27% 28% 31% 24% 32% 24%   23%   29% 

Bottom Box (1-5) 26% 23% 23% 26% 24% 23% 32% 24% 

No Impact 29% 30% 27% 26% 11% 22% 17% 27% 

BASE 598 596 448 444 399 397 198 198 

2009 2010 

Mean:  7.0 

Q2a. Again using a 10-point scale where 10 means extremely positive and 1 means extremely negative, how would you rate the overall impact 

tourism has on you and your family? 
18 
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Tracking Overall Impact of Tourism: 1988 to 2010 
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There is a clear trend over the past 10 years for fewer residents to agree that 
tourism ñhas been mostly goodò for their families. Trend has been down but 
stable over recent years. 

% saying Tourism has been ñmostly goodò for you and your familyò * 

   Base:         (3,904)              (1,003)             (1,007)             (1,643)               (984)              (1,609)              (1,644)              (1,650)           (1,650) 

Q2a. Again using a 10-point scale where 10 means extremely positive and 1 means extremely negative, how would you rate the overall impact 

tourism has on you and your family? 

* To track data through 2010, OmniTrak used ratings of 7-10 in 2009 and 2010 to approximate the percent who agreed from 1988 to 2009.  OmniTrak reweighted 
data for 2005, 2006 & 2007 to be consistent with 2009 weights by island, age and ethnicity.  Weights for prior years, if any, cannot be confirmed. 
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Tracking Overall Impact of Tourism: Visitor Industry vs. Non-

Industry 

Mean Ratings 

6.3 

Base: Residents with household member employed in tourism: 446 (2009), 423 (2010); Households with no one employed in tourism: 1,204 

(2009), 1,202 (2010) 

Q2a. Again using a 10-point scale where 10 means extremely positive and 1 means extremely negative, how would you rate the overall impact 

tourism has on you and your family? 

Top Box % and Mean Ratings 

No significant change was seen on this metric, which is largely a gauge of industry 

employment where most of the positive sentiment comes from those employed or 

dependent on the Visitor Industry.   

Strong positive sentiment in 
2010 is nearly 3 times higher 
in industry households than 
in non-industry households, 
consistent with 2009 data.   
 
Non-industry residents, in 
fact, lean negative, with an 
average rating of 6.5 out of 
10 and 35% saying that 
tourism has ñno impactò on 
them personally. 

6.5 

7.8 

Boxed areas signify statistically significant differences between segments. 
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Tracking Net Benefit Of Tourism 
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Tracking Net Benefit of Tourism: 2009 to 2010 

Agree (6-8)

45%

Completely 

agree (9-10)

34%

Do not 

agree (1-5)

21%

Q3. ñUsing a 10-point scale where 10 means completely agree and 1 means do not agree at all, how much do you agree or disagree that 

overall, tourism has brought more benefits than problems to the State of Hawaiói?ò 

ñDo you agree or disagree that tourism has brought more benefits than problems to the State?ò 

The public is ñtrading upò from moderate to strongly positive on Tourism.  The 

current survey tracked a rise in those who ñcompletely agreeò that the industry 

brings more benefits than problems, from 34% in 2009 to 44% in 2010. 

Mean:  7.5 

2009 2010 

Do not 

agree (1-5)

20%

Completely 

agree (9-10)

44%
Agree (6-8)

36%

Mean:  7.8 

OóAHU  HAWAIóI MAUI KAUAóI 

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 

Completely agree (9-10) 35% 45% 33% 44% 31% 41% 29% 42% 

Agree (6-8) 44% 37% 47% 34% 49% 30% 47% 40% 

Do not agree (1-5) 21% 18% 19% 23% 20% 28% 24% 17% 

Mean 7.5 7.9 7.6 7.7 7.5 7.3 7.3 7.8 

Base 593 590 445 442 395 398 199 197 
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Tracking Net Benefit of Tourism: 1988 to 2010 
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Over the long-term, about three-quarters of residents have consistently agreed that 

tourism delivers a ñnet benefitò to the State, with a upswing in sentiment in recent 

years (2009 and 2010)*. 

% agreeing strongly and somewhat that ñtourism has brought more 

benefits than problems to this islandò * 

Q3: Please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree that overall, tourism has brought more 

benefits than problems to this island?  *In 2009, responses to the question changed from a choice of four responses to a 10-point scale 

where 10=completely agree and 1=do not agree at all. 

   Base:    (3,904)           (500)             (1,003)        (1,007)          (1,643)            (984)             (1,609)           (1,644)          (1,650)          (1,650)  

* To track data through 2010, OmniTrak used ratings of 6-10 in 2009 and 2010 to approximate the percent who agreed from 1988 to 2009.  OmniTrak reweighted 
data for 2005, 2006 & 2007 to be consistent with 2009 weights by island, age and ethnicity.  Weights for prior years, if any, cannot be confirmed. 



Tracking Net Benefit Of Tourism: Ethnic Segments  

 

Base: In 2009 and 2010: 148 & 174 Filipino; 239 & 266 Japanese; 601 & 605 Caucasian; 358 & 320 Hawaiian, respectively. 

 In OmniTrakôs analysis, Top Box=9-10; Mid-Box=6-8; Bottom Box=1-5 

Q3. Using a 10-poing scale where 10 means completely agree and 1 means not agree at all, how much do you agree or disagree that overall, 

tourism has brought more benefits than problems to the State of Hawaiói? 

A significant gain in Top Box ratings of Tourismôs Net Benefit is seen only among 

Caucasian residents.  In 2009, Caucasian residents were among the least supportive of 

tourism but in 2010 they are now among the most supportive. 
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Boxed areas signify statistically significant differences between segments. 
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Tracking Statements About Tourism: 

Benefits vs. Problems 


